www.nat-hazards-earth-syst-sci.net/14/1611/2014/ Nat. Hazards Earth Syst. Sci., 14, 1611–1624, 2014

1618 S. Nussbaumer et al.: Risk estimation for future glacier lake outburst floods

Table 3.The development pathways of major driving forces and their implications for land use within the three scenarios “o”, “+” and “−”.

Driving forces Scenario “o” Scenario “+” Scenario “−”

Subsidization agriculture business as usual business as usual cutbacks
Implications for L/U decreasing agriculture decreasing agriculture abandoning agriculture,

increasing forest area

Economic situation stagnation and downturn stable downturn
Implications for L/U moderate increasing construction strong increasing construction decreasing construction

Tourism business as usual increasing decreasing
Implications for L/U moderate increasing businesses strong increasing businesses abandoning businesses

Table 4.Changes in land use for each scenario as a result of quantified driving forces; bold indicates a decrease and italic an increase of the
area. Each value in every time period relates (a) to the total number of cells of the previous time span and (b) to the percentage of land-use
class of the total area per time span. For explanation of the abbreviations see Table 1.

Timespan 1985–1997 1997–2009 2009–2021 2021–2045

Scenarios “o”/“+”/“ −” “o”/“ +”/“ −” “o” “ +” “ −” “o” “ +” “ −”

MFH
a +13 % +19 % +13 % +13 % +10 % +8 % +17 % –
b 7.1 % 8.1 % 9.5 % 9.5 % 8.9 % 10.2 % +11 % 8.9 %

SFH
a +33 % +40 % +29 % +29 % +18 % +14 % +33 % +9 %
b 5.3 % 7.4 % 9.5 % 9.5 % 8.7 % 10.8 % 12.6 % 9.5 %

Mix
a +17 % +18 % +15 % +15 % +9 % +11 % +16 % +3 %
b 7.4 % 8.7 % 10 % 10 % 9.5 % 11 % 11.6 % 9.7 %

Ind
a −8 % −8 % −18 % −18 % – −8 % −8 % –
b 3.2 % 2.9 % 2.3 % 2.3 % 2.9 % 2.1 % 2.1 % 2.9 %

Rail
a – −11 % – – – – – –
b 2 % 2.1 % 2.1 % 2.1 % 2.1 % 2.1 % 2.1 % 2.1 %

Road
a +13 % −6 % +7 % +7 % – – −19 % –
b 3.5 % 3.2 % 3.5 % 3.5 % 3.2 % 3.5 % 2.7 % 3.2 %

Agri
a −18 % −20 % −33 % −33 % −24 % −37 % −37 % -36 %
b 18.2 % 14.7 % 10.2 % 10.2 % 11.5 % 6.9 % 5 % 7.9 %

For
a +< 1 % +< 1 % +< 1 % +< 1 % +< 1 % +2 % – +7 %
b 35.2 % 35.5 % 35.7 % 35.7 % 35.7 % 36.2 %35.7 % 38.3 %

Unprod
a – −3 % −2 % −2 % – – – –
b 18.1 % 17.5 % 17.2 % 17.2 % 17.5 % 17.2 % 17.2 % 17.5 %

“agriculture” was modelled to lose even larger areas in future
time spans than during past decreases. Correspondingly, 18–
37 % of the new settlement development took place on for-
merly agricultural land. “Industry” was projected to decrease
in the scenarios “o” and “+” until 2045. “Forest”, “unpro-
ductive area”, “railway” and “roads” did not experience im-
portant changes between past and future time spans in any
scenario. Generally, the rate of increase in specific land-use
classes slowed down with time due to the absolute growth
of their respective areas. The scenarios “o” and “+” intro-